

No. 11-1366

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AVIDAIR HELICOPTER SUPPLY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AERONAUTICAL
REPAIR STATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CRAIG L. FABIAN
OBADAL, FILLER, MACLEOD
& KLEIN, P.L.C.
117 North Henry Street
Alexandria, VA 22314-2903
Telephone: (703) 299-0784
Facsimile: (703) 299-0254
E-mail: craig.fabian@
potomac-law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Aeronautical Repair
Station Association*

Date: June 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. A FEDERAL REGULATORY AGENCY MUST RECOGNIZE AND ENFORCE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS..... | 3 |
| A. THE FAA IS REQUIRED BY STATUTE TO ISSUE RULES NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT ITS ASSIGNED FUNC- TIONS..... | 3 |
| B. IN ITS DUTY TO PROMOTE SAFE FLIGHT, THE FAA MUST ISSUE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DE- SIGN AND CONTINUED AIRWORTH- INESS | 4 |
| 1. A type certificate is issued when FAA design standards are met | 5 |
| 2. Continued airworthiness require- ments include providing technical information | 6 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. AS IT RELATES TO INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTINUED AIRWORTHINESS, THE FAA IS NOT ENFORCING MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DESIGN AND CONTINUED AIRWORTHINESS..... | 7 |
| D. A FEDERAL REGULATORY AGENCY MUST FOLLOW ITS OWN REGULATIONS..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES | |
| <i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)..... | 9 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)..... | 9 |
| UNITED STATES FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES | |
| <i>Leslie v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) (2006) | 10 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) (2006)..... | 10 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 101(a) (2006)..... | 4 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 106(f)(3)(A) (2006)..... | 4 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40113(a) (2006)..... | 4 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44701(a) (2006)..... | 4, 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44704(a) (2006)..... | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44711(a)(7) (2006)..... | 6 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 14 C.F.R. (2012) | 4 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 13.5 (2012)..... | 8 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(4) (2012)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.50(b) (2012) | 5, 6 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 23 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 25 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 26 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 27 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 29 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 31 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 33 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. pt. 35 (2012) | 5 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 43.13(a) (2012) | 7 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 145.201(a)(1) (2012) | 7 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37 | 1 |
|----------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| Compl., <i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , AGC-10 (FAA filed Mar. 9, 2008), available at http://www.arsa.org/files/ARSA-FAA-PMAComplaint-Final.pdf | 7 |
| Compl., <i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n</i> , AGC-10 No. 13-05-02 (FAA filed Nov. 23, 2005), available at http://www.arsa.org/files/Final.Filed.Heros.ICA.Part13.Complaint.11.23.05.pdf | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Grant of Withdrawal, <i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass'n</i> , AGC-10 No. 13-05-02 (FAA filed Apr. 21, 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Survey Identifies Top Threats to Growing Maintenance Industry, ARSA Action, News & Media</i> , Aeronautical Repair Station Ass'n (Mar. 9, 2012), http://www.arsa.org/node/837 | 8 |
